RESOLUTION No. XVIII/243/16

OF THE MAŁOPOLSKA REGIONAL ASSEMBLY

of 15 January 2016

on the introduction in the Municipality of Krakow restrictions on the exploitation of fuel combustion installations

Pursuant to Article. 18 item 1 and Article 89(1) of the Act of 5 June 1998 on Voivodeship self-government (i.e. the Journal of Laws of 2015, item 1392, as amended) and Article 96 of the Environmental Protection Law Act of 27 April 2001 (i.e. the Journal of Laws z 2013, item 1232, as amended), the Małopolska Regional Assembly resolves as follows:

§ 1

In order to prevent adverse impacts on people's health and the environment within the Municipality of Krakow prohibitions and restrictions specified in this Resolution shall be introduced.

§ 2

Types of installations to which the restrictions on the exploitation apply are the ones where fuel combustion occurs within the meaning of article 3 item 3 of the Energy Law Act of 10 April 1997 (i.e. the Journal of Laws of 2012, item 1059, as amended), in particular boilers, fireplaces, stoves, if they:

- 1) supply heat to central heating systems, or
- 2) emit heat through:
 - a) direct transfer of heat, or
 - b) direct transfer of heat combined with transfer of heat to liquids, or
 - c) direct transfer of heat combined with hot air distribution system.

§ 3

The entities for which the restrictions shall apply are the entities exploiting the installations referred to in § 2.

§ 4

For installations referred to in § 2 only the following types of fuels shall be allowed:

- 1. high-methane or nitrogen-rich natural gas (including liquefied natural gas), propane-butane, agricultural biogas or other type of combustible gas,
- 2. light heating oil within the meaning of Article 2(1)(8) of the Act of 25 August 2006 on the system of monitoring and control of fuel quality (i.e. Journal of Law of 2014, item 1728, as amended).

§ 5

The performance of the Resolution shall be entrusted to the Board of the Małopolska Region.

§ 6

- 1. The Resolution shall be published in the Official Journal of the Małopolska Region.
- 2. The Resolution shall enter into force on 1 September 2019.